
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 21 July 2025 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Catherine Pope 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor David Brocklebank 

 
Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Darren Maltby 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Russell Whiting 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

a) Hold the Executive to account 

 Review the performance and decisions of the Executive 

 Review the Council’s progress in achieving policy aims and performance targets 

 Review the performance of individual services 
b) Develop and review policy 

 Help the Council and the Executive develop policy by studying issues in detail 

 Carry out research and consultation on policy 
c) Call-in Executive decisions 

 Exercise the right to call in decisions made by the Executive, but not yet 
implemented, if there is a need for the decision to be reviewed 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 
 

d) Hold others to account 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee can hold other public service providers to 
account for their activities and performance 

 Undertake an annual review of the work of the Local Crome and Disorder 
Reduction Partnerships 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions. 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
March 2025. 
 

5 - 9 

3   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

4   Procurement Policy Update. 11 - 47 

 Report of the Chief finance and Section 151 Officer. 
 

 

5   Risk Management update Q3 24/25. 49 - 65 

 Report of the Chief Financial and Section 151 Officer. 
 

 

6   Risk Management update Q4 24/25. 67 - 86 

 Report of the Chief Financial and Section 151 Officer. 
 

 

7   Gedling Plan Q4 2024/25 performance and Annual report. 87 - 177 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team. 
 

 

8   Scrutiny Work Programme. 179 - 181 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager. 
 

 

9   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  



MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 10 March 2025 

 
Councillor Catherine Pope (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Brocklebank 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 

Councillor Darren Maltby 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-
Payne 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Russell Whiting 

 

Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor Lorraine Brown 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

F Whyley, E McGinlay, L Juby and P Whitworth 

Guests in 
Attendance 

K Fox and S Guest 

 
92    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown and 
Grahame Pope. Councillor Payne attended as substitute. 
 

93    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

94    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

95    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER REVIEW.  
 
Members welcomed Councillor Kathryn Fox, portfolio holder for Life 
Chances and Vulnerability to the meeting to examine her portfolio. 
Councillor Fox gave an update to members on some key happenings 
within her portfolio. 
 
No questions were received from Members in advance of the meeting, 
so Councillor Fox delivered an update on the various areas of 
responsibility within her portfolio. She gave the following updates: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
It was noted that Councillor Fox chairs the cross-party Strategic Equality 
and Diversion Group meetings. Some of the work of those meetings 
included the following: 
 

 Conducted a public consultation on the EDI Strategy. 

 Created a staff inclusion group called GIGs to submit 
recommendations to SLT.  

 EDI training would be rolled out for staff and councillors. 

 Review of harassment Policy & training was ongoing. 

 GBC produced a leisure accessibility video. 
 
Regarding Housing Benefits, Members received an update on key 
performance indicators which showed 1,450 new claims had been 
received in 2024/25 and 25,387 changes of circumstances were 
received from April 2024 – Feb 2025. It was also noted that the Housing 
Benefit caseload had reduced from 2,944 in April 2024 to 2,477 in 
January 2025 due to migration to Universal Credit. 
 
Members noted that Gedling Borough Council (GBC) adapted 54 
residents’ homes via Disabled Facilities Grants in 2024/25 up until the 
end of quarter 3. It was noted that 94% of those service users said that 
they were happy with the service and that it suited their needs. 
 
GBC had set up a Violence Against Women’s and Girls 
[...]
whether any additional 
consideration could be given to those who reside in the Gedling area 
when applying for City Council housing held within the Gedling Borough 
boundary. 
 
It was noted that NCC’s housing allocation policies were being reviewed, 
and the question could be brought up during the review. 
 
Members queried how NCC prioritised their Net Zero ambitions with 
regards to housing given their current financial constraints. 
 
It was noted that NCC’s asset management strategy aimed to achieve 
Net Zero ambitions. NCC also ensured that they monitored emerging 
technologies to further those goals. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To thank Sharon Guest and Nottingham City Council for attending the 
meeting and the information provided. 
 

97    WELCOME AND WARM SPACES UPDATE.  
 
The Assistant Director for Communities, Leisure and Wellbeing 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, updating Members on the welcome and warm spaces initiative 
and the wider Community and Voluntary Sector (VCS) support for 
Gedling community organisations. 
 
Members queried whether it would be possible to seek further 
information on the hardships of those that attended the warm spaces, to 
ascertain what factors caused their financial difficulties. 

Page 8



 

 
Members asked what they could do to support those who were having to 
attend the warm spaces. 
 
Members heard that although much of the support available was 
circulated via leaflets and signposting, much more information could be 
found online. It was noted that improved digital access points would aid 
inclusion and empower residents. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To thank the Assistant Director for Communities, Leisure and Wellbeing 
for the information provided. 
 

98    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE 2024/25 REPORT  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members in summary of 
the position against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in 
the 2023-27 Gedling Plan at the end of Quarter 3 of 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

99    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME.  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, providing an update on the 
Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 
Members expressed an interest in extending an invitation to the Citizens 
Advice Bureau or Department for Work and Pensions to attend the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the report. 
 

100    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 

The meeting finished at 7.30 pm 
 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Procurement 

Date: 21 July 2025 

Author: Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer 

Purpose 

To update members on the progress of the Procurement project and the new 
Procurement Strategy. 

Recommendation 

That the Overview and Scrutiny committee 

1) Notes the report and makes comments as appropriate 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Over the past 12 months the Council has undertaken a complete review 
of its procurement function. The review was considered necessary to 
ensure the completion of historic internal audit recommendations, to 
ensure we were prepared for the implementation of the new 
Procurement Act 2023, and to ensure the ongoing delivery of the 
Council’s procurement function as the contract with our procurement 
providers North-East Derbyshire County Council was due to end on 31st 
March 2025. 

1.2 The review was undertaken by an internal project team consisting of the 
Chief Financial Officer, who has responsibility for procurement, the 
Monitoring Officer, the Assistant Director of Governance and the 
Information and Practice Manager. The review was supported by an 
external contractor, Spend Solutions who provided a number of 
recommendations on improvements to the function and how the function 
should
[...]
pportunity to other local authority procurement specialists in 
December 2024 and after a formal process appointed Orbis 
Procurement an SSP established in 2015 by Surrey County Council. 
East Sussex County Council and Brighton and Hove City Council. 

1.9 Orbis were appointed as they were able to onboard immediately, 
employing over 100 procurement specialists and managing a 
procurement portfolio of over £2bn a year, it was evident that they would 
be able to support and help to develop the Procurement function at 
Gedling. 

1.10 The Procurement & Contract Manager has been managing the contract 
with Orbis and has developed performance targets and indicators to 
ensure effective performance. 

1.11 As part of the review of procurement an internal audit of procurement 
was requested in 2024/25. In particular the Council was keen to seek 
views on changes to policies and procedures and identify any further 
improvements required in the function. A copy of the audit report which 
has been reviewed by the Audit Committee is at Appendix 2. 

1.12 The overall audit opinion for procurement is moderate with further 
recommendations raised in relation to contract management in 
particular. This is an area already identified as requiring improvement 
and further work as highlighted in the procurement strategy.  

  

2.0 Proposal 

Page 13



2.1 That the committee note the reports and make comments as appropriate 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 The committee could choose not to note the report and give any 
comments. But this would go against their wish to review the 
procurement project. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 The previous procurement arrangement with North East Derbyshire had 
a cost of £24,000 per annum, this was a very low cost for a procurement 
service this was identified as part of the review as insufficient to enable 
us to provide a fit for purpose procurement function that meets the 
requirements of the new Procurement Act and the Council’s demand for 
p
[...]
e been followed. Specifically, we will assess whether: 

Page 45



 GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL|  
 

17 
 

• Quotes or tenders have been received and evaluated in accordance with the 
Contract and Procurement Procedure Rules 

• Multiple suppliers have been evaluated and evidence of the supplier evaluation has 
been documented with sufficient rationale for the selection of the successful 
supplier 

• Contract notices and award notices have been published on Contracts Finder or the 
Find a Tender Service, as appropriate 

• Financial and reputational due diligence has been conducted on suppliers before 
entering into legal agreements. 

 Preparedness for the implementation of the new Act to assess whether adequate 

governance and operational preparations have been undertaken to ensure the Council 
are compliant. This may include review action plans, minutes of workshops, etc.  

Contract Management 

 Ascertain whether contracts are recorded on a central contract register and the 
accuracy and completeness of this. Also, assess whether the Council monitor the 
procurement pipeline to identify when contracts are due to end so that sufficient time 
is available for a procurement process to take place or quotes to be obtained from 
multiple suppliers.  

 For the same contracts as those tested in the procurement sample, we will assess 
whether: 

• Contracts have been signed by both parties and have been retained  

• Contracts have break clauses or penalty clauses for poor performance 

• Contract management procedures are in place to monitor the performance of the 
suppliers and resolve or escalate issues for underperformance 

• Actions agreed with contractors in contract management meetings are recorded 
and followed up to support effective service delivery and improvement over the 
duration of the contract.  

 Internal reporting to the Senior Leadership team for service critical or high value 
contracts to ascertain whether there is adequate senior oversight 
[...]
mpany limited by guarantee, and 
forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members' 
names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP 
is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business. 

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is 
licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent member firms. 

Copyright ©2025 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47

mailto:Gurpreet.Dulay@bdo.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Subject: Corporate Risk Management Review Quarter 3 2024/25 

Date:  21 July 2025 

Author: Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer 

 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 

To update members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the current level 
of assurance that can be provided against each corporate risk. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

 Note the current risk level and actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

 

 
 
2.  Background 
 

The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was approved and adopted 
by Cabinet on 28 March 2024.  Following adoption of the new framework, a project 
has been underway to simplify the process of risk review and management by 
using the Council’s performance management system, Ideagen to track risk.  
 
All Assistant Directors and Senior Managers have now received training on the 
content of the new Risk Management Framework and have completed a review of 
departmental risks in the new Ideagen system. All risks have been rescored using 
the new scoring matrix in the framework (appendix 2) and all scores have been 
provided to show the gross risk (risk level at it’s highest level without controls), the 
residual risk (the current 
[...]
managed within a Service Area 

 Significant loss, delay, or interruption to a 
service. 

 Medium term impact on operational 
efficiency or performance 

 Financial loss, additional costs or loss of 
assets that is within the Council’s budget 
& policy framework but needs a Statutory 
Officer decision, Leadership Team 

Page 64



17 

decision, Cabinet decision or needs to be 
drawn to Cabinet’s attention. 

 The risk will cause some elements of the 
objective to be delayed or not achieved, 
causing potential damage to the 
organisation’s reputation. 

 May attract medium to short term 
attention of legislative or regulatory 
bodies. 

 Significant complaints 

 Serious accident / injury (but not life 
threatening) 

1 Minor/Non-
Disruptive 

The consequences can be dealt with as part 
of the normal day-to-day business by the 
Team Manager and the Head of Service: 

 Minor loss, delay, or interruption to 
services 

 Short term impact on operational 
efficiency or performance 

 Negligible financial loss 

 The risk will not substantively impede the 
achievement of the objective, causing 
minimal damage to the organisation’s 
reputation. 

 No or minimal external interest. 

 Isolated complaints 

 Minor accident / injury  

 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Subject: Corporate Risk Management Review Quarter 4 2024/25 

Date:  21 July 2025 

Author: Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer 

 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 

To update members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the current level 
of assurance that can be provided against each corporate risk. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

 Note the current risk level and actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

 

 
 
2.  Background 
 

The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was approved and adopted 
by Cabinet on 28 March 2024.  Following adoption of the new framework, a proje
[...]

met leading to negative impact on the 
Council’s reputation and a significant 
number of complaints.  

 Will lead to attention for regulators and 
External Auditors for a significant time. 

 Major accident/injuries (but not life-
threating) 

2 Moderate/ 
Disruptive 

The consequence is sufficient to require 
attention by Leadership Team and cannot be 
managed within a Service Area 

 Significant loss, delay, or interruption to a 
service. 

 Medium term impact on operational 
efficiency or performance 

 Financial loss, additional costs or loss of 
assets that is within the Council’s budget 
& policy framework but needs a Statutory 
Officer decision, Leadership Team 
decision, Cabinet decision or needs to be 
drawn to Cabinet’s attention. 

Page 85



20 

 The risk will cause some elements of the 
objective to be delayed or not achieved, 
causing potential damage to the 
organisation’s reputation. 

 May attract medium to short term 
attention of legislative or regulatory 
bodies. 

 Significant complaints 

 Serious accident / injury (but not life 
threatening) 

1 Minor/Non-
Disruptive 

The consequences can be dealt with as part 
of the normal day-to-day business by the 
Team Manager and the Head of Service: 

 Minor loss, delay, or interruption to 
services 

 Short term impact on operational 
efficiency or performance 

 Negligible financial loss 

 The risk will not substantively impede the 
achievement of the objective, causing 
minimal damage to the organisation’s 
reputation. 

 No or minimal external interest. 

 Isolated complaints 

 Minor accident / injury  

 
 

Page 86



 

 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 4 and Year End Performance Report 

Date: 21 July 2025 

Author: Senior Leadership Team  

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 

Purpose 

To inform Members in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2024/25 Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 4 and the year 
end. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT:  

The progress against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators for quarter 4 and 
the full year of 2024/25 Gedling Plan be noted. 

  

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management. This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. 

1.3 In addition, performance reports focus directly on the Council’s priorities and offer 
an “early warning” system of instances where targets may not be secured. 

1.4 The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators is based on red, amber 
and green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green, performance indicators 
must be in line with their expected performance at that stage of the year, whilst 
actions must be on target against the “completed” or “in progress” milestones 
determined within the performance management system, Ideagen. 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



 

2 

2.1 

Proposal 

It is proposed that Members note the current performance information for the 
Gedling Plan 2024/25 for quarter 4 and the year end as set out below. 

2.2 Actions 

There are 96 actions included in the Gedling Plan 2023-27 which were due for 
completion in 2024/25. 56 actions were completed in 2024/25, 38 are overdue 
and 2 are still in progress. 
 

 
2.3 Indicators 

Quarter 4 and Year end Performance Indicators in 2024/25 

There are 30 performance indicators which were monitored on a quarterly basis in 
2024/25. 11 of the indicators either meeting or exceeding target, 8 were below 
target, 4 indicators are tracking only indicators and for 7 indicators data is not 
available. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8

11

4

7

2024/25 Quarter 4  and Year end
[...]
%   

 

 
  

P
age 177



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Subject: Scrutiny work programme 

Date: 21 July 2025 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose  

To provide an update on the scrutiny work programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the overview and scrutiny committee: 

1) Discusses the draft work programme and identifies any further areas for 

examination for the 2025/26 year. 

  

1 Work programme 

 A draft programme was discussed at the last committee and an updated 
version has been attached as appendix 1. 
 
As discussed at previous meetings, there will be future examination of the 
following areas which has been added into the programme: 

 partner performance 

 Effectiveness of hybrid working 

 Fly tipping and litter management 

 Gedling Plan, performance priorities and projects 
 
The programme of portfolio holder attendance will continue, as will other 
standing items such as performance, and members are invited to put 
forward any additional ideas for inclusion in the work programme. 
 
In terms of partner performance review, a list of potential partners to invite 
to the committee can be seen below: 

 

Page 179

Agenda Item 8



 Calverton Core 

 Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) 

 Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) - (Confirmed 29.09.25) 

 Enforcement Agents (Council Tax Bailiffs) 

 Friends of Breck Hill 

 Friends of Gedling Country Park 

 Hope Nottingham 

 Nottinghamshire County Council 

 Rural Community Action Nottingham (RCAN) 
 

2 Financial implications 

 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

3 Legal implications 

 There are no legal implication arising from this report. 

4 Equalities implications 

 There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

5 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability implications 

 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 

arising from this report. 

6 Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Draft work programme for 25/26 year 

 

 

Page 180



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 2025/26 

 Programme of 
portfolio holding 
to account 

Performance review Reports/items at 
committee 

Current reviews/responses Suggestions for 
partner performance 
reviews 

21 July 
2025  

 Risk Management update 
Q3 24/25 
 
Risk Management update 
Q4 24/25 
 
Gedling Plan Q4 2024/25 
performance and annual 
report 
 

Procurement policy 
 
 

  

29 Sept 
2025 
 

Councillor Viv 
McCrossen 
(confirmed) 

Risk Management Update 
Q1 25/26 
 
Gedling Plan Q1 25/26 
 

 Review of fly tipping and litter 
management across the borough 
 
 

Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP) – 
(Confirmed) 

17 Nov 
2025  

Cllr Jenny 
Hollingsworth 
(TBC) 

  Review of effectiveness of hybrid 
working 
 

 

12 Jan 
2026  

Councillor Marje 
Paling (TBC) 

Risk Management Update 
Q2 25/26  
 
Gedling Plan Q2 25/26 

   

9 Mar 
2026  

Councillor Lynda 
Pearson (TBC) 

 

Risk Management Update 
Q3 25/26 
 
Gedling Plan Q3 25/26 

   

Rolling 
issues 

 
 
 

 Rural area links – 
public transport 
offerings 

Review of Gedling Plan and 
performance priorities/projects 
 
Review of public parks 
 

 
 
  

P
age 181



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2025.
	4 Procurement Policy Update.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Risk Management update Q3 24/25.
	6 Risk Management update Q4 24/25.
	7 Gedling Plan Q4 2024/25 performance and Annual report.
	Appendix A - Gedling Plan Q4 and year end Actions 2024 25
	Appendix B - Gedling Plan Q4 and Year end Performance Indicators 2024 25

	8 Scrutiny Work Programme.
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 25-26




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday 21 July 2025

Councillor Catherine Pope (Chair)

Councillor David Brocklebank Councillor Rachael Ellis

Councillor Michael Adams Councillor Darren Maltby
Councillor Pauline Allan Councillor Grahame Pope
Councillor Roy Allan Councillor Sam Smith
Councillor Jim Creamer Councillor Russell Whiting

Councillor Andrew Dunkin

Apologies for Councillor Ron McCrossen

absence:

Officers in
Attendance:

F Whyley, E McGinlay and L Squires

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McCrossen.

TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2025.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be
approved as a correct record.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.
None.
PROCUREMENT POLICY UPDATE.

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members on the progress
of the Procurement project and the new Procurement Strategy.

Members queried whether the new procurement plan had given any
special consideration towards the upcoming Local Government
Reorganisation (LGR) when devising the procurement strategy to avoid
long-term entanglements.



The Deputy Chief Executive explained that some work had taken place
to assess the current contracts and that consideration was being given
to future contracts to avoid entanglements following the LGR.

Members asked whether a timeframe had been put in place on the
social value report.

The Deputy Chief Executive informed Members that they expected a
draft report to be in place towards the end of the summer.

Members requested a future update on spend and savings from
efficiencies achieved following the implementation of the new
procurement policy.

RESOLVED to:
Note the report.
RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE Q3 24/25.

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Members on the current
level of assurance which could be provided against each corporate risk.

RESOLVED:

To note the current risk level and actions identified within the Corporate
Risk Register.

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE Q4 24/25.

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Members on the current
level of assurance which could be provided against each corporate risk.

RESOLVED:

To note the current risk level and actions identified within the Corporate
Risk Register.

GEDLING PLAN Q4 2024/25 PERFORMANCE AND ANNUAL
REPORT.

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members in summary of
the position against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in
the 2024/25 Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 4 and the year end.

Members queried whether the upcoming report on fly tipping could also
include some information on bin collection performance.



The Deputy Chief Executive agreed to include some information on bin
collection performance in the fly tipping report.

Members queried whether Trade Waste bin collections were also using
the new in-cab ‘Whitespace’ system.

Members noted that Whitespace systems for Trade Waste would take
place during phase two of the system’s rollout.

RESOLVED:

To note the progress against Improvement Actions and Performance
Indicators for quarter 4 and the full year of 2024/25 Gedling Plan.

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME.
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services
Manager, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating

Members on the Scrutiny Work Programme.

Members expressed an interest in receiving an update on the progress
and implementation of the LGR.

It was agreed that a report would be brought to Committee in 2026.

Members queried whether an update from the Carlton Town Board could
be brought to a future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

It was agreed that a report on the Carlton Town Board would be brought
to the next meeting in September.

Members queried whether a report on the Council’s plans regarding the
use of Al and IT transformation could be brought to a future meeting.

It was agreed that a report would be brought to the September meeting.
Members noted that reports on fly tipping and waste management would
be coming to the next meeting and suggested inviting the Portfolio
Holder for Operations to attend.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.

None.



The meeting finished at 6.05 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:



